Brown County Board of Commissioners' Journal 60

Page |16

The Board of County Commissioners, Brown County, Ohio, met in regular session this 29th day of January, 2024 with the following members present: Tony Applegate, Member Daryll R. Gray, Member Barry L. Woodruff, President

In attendance: Sarah Beath, County Administrator

IN THE MATTER OF PREVIOUS MINUTES

Motion moved by Mr. Gray to approve the minutes of the previous regular meeting and dispense with the oral reading. Second: Mr. Applegate.

ROLL CALL VOTE:

Mr. Applegate, yea

Mr. Gray, yea

Mr. Woodruff, yea

IN THE MATTER OF SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION - JFS

Motion moved by Mr. Applegate to approve the request of Sheri Tabor, Director, for a supplemental appropriation of unappropriated funds from 6217 *JFS Restricted Gift Fund* in the amount of \$2,500.00 into 6217-5000-52116 *Other Expenses*. Second: Mr. Gray.

ROLL CALL VOTE:

Mr. Applegate, yea

Mr. Gray, yea

Mr. Woodruff, yea

IN THE MATTER OF 2023 COUNTY HIGHWAY SYSTEM MILEAGE CERTIFICATION - BROWN COUNTY ENGINEER

Motion moved by Mr. Gray to approve the request of Todd Cluxton, Brown County Engineer, for the following Mileage Certification to ODOT. Second: Mr. Applegate.

ROLL CALL VOTE:

Mr. Applegate, yea

Mr. Gray, yea

Mr. Woodruff, yea



Ohio Department of Transportation

Office of Technical Services

2023 County Highway System Mileage Certification

Note: This form must be submitted to ODOT no later than March 1,2024 or county mileage will be certified by default based on the best information available.

The total length of county maintained public roads in		BROWN	County
The sould range at the sould			

was ______335.409 ____miles as of December 31, 2022

As certified by the Board of County Commissioners and/or reported by the Director of Transportation in accordance with the provisions specified in Section 4501.04 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Consider all mileage changes that occurred in CY 2023 and determine the net increase or decrease in mileage.

Add the net change to the 2022 certified mileage above and fill in the new total below.

We the undersigned, hereby certify that as of December 31,2023

the county was responsible for maintaining ______335.287 ____ miles of public roads.

Signature of President of Board of County Communissioners

1 29 24 Date

Daryll R Gray

Date | 29 | 24

Commissioner Signature

Date

County Engineer Signature

/-22-2Y Date

IN THE MATTER TO APPOINT BOARD MEMBER - DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES

Motion moved by Mr. Applegate to appoint Reggie McKenzie, Georgetown, Ohio, to the Board of Developmental Disabilities to serve a partial term, ending 12/31/2024. Second: Mr. Gray.

ROLL CALL VOTE:

Mr. Applegate, yea

Mr. Gray, yea

Mr. Woodruff, yea

IN THE MATTER TO ADJOURN

Motion moved by Mr. Gray to adjourn this meeting with no further business before the Board this 29th day of January, 2024. Second: Mr. Applegate.

ROLL CALL VOTE:

Mr. Applegate, yea

Mr. Gray, yea

Mr. Woodruff, yea

Brown County Board of Commissioners' Journal 60

Page |17

1/25/2024

Commissioner Daryll Gray attended the Southern Ohio Buckeye Safety Council meeting, ABCAP. Commissioner Barry Woodruff attended an OVRDC Executive Committee Meeting, Waverly. Commissioner Barry Woodruff attended an ODOT Southeast Ohio Listening Session, Pike County Career Technology Center.

1/29/2024

Commissioners met with Mariah Votel, Recorder, to discuss a records management software vendor.

Approval: January 31, 2024

Barry Woodruff, President

Daryll Gray Member

Tony Applegate, Member

Hannah Ross, Clerk